

FLOOR AMENDMENT
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:

CHAIR:

I move to amend SB635

Page _____ Section _____ Lines _____
Of the printed Bill
Of the Engrossed Bill

By restoring the title and enacting clause; and

On Page 4, Lines 1-7, by striking and deleting all of the language beginning with the second "for" on Line 1 and through the semicolon on Line 7, and inserting in lieu thereof the following language:

":

- a. during deer gun seasons occurring prior to January 16, 2021, for youth nonresidents seventeen (17) years of age or younger which shall be valid for hunting one (1) antlerless deer allowed during the current calendar year deer gun season - Thirty Dollars (\$30.00),
- b. during deer gun seasons occurring prior to January 16, 2021, for youth nonresidents seventeen (17) years of age or younger which shall be valid for hunting one (1) antlered or antlerless deer allowed during the current calendar year deer gun season - Ninety-nine Dollars (\$99.00),
- c. during deer gun seasons occurring prior to January 16, 2021, for nonresidents which shall be valid for hunting all deer allowed during the current calendar year deer gun season- Two Hundred Ninety-nine Dollars (\$299.00), and
- d. during any deer gun season occurring on or after January 16, 2021, for nonresidents which shall be valid for hunting all deer allowed during the current calendar year deer gun season- Two Hundred Seventy-nine Dollars (\$279.00);"; and

On Page 4, Lines 11-18, by striking and deleting all of the language beginning with the word "Two" on Line 11 and through the semicolon on Line 18, and inserting in lieu thereof the following language:

":

- a. during deer archery seasons occurring prior to January 16, 2021, for youth nonresidents seventeen (17) years of age or

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS

Amendment submitted by: Jeff Coody

Adopted: _____

Reading Clerk

younger which shall be valid for hunting one (1) antlerless deer allowed during the current deer archery season - Thirty Dollars (\$30.00),
b. during deer archery seasons occurring prior to January 16, 2021, for youth nonresidents seventeen (17) years of age or younger which shall be valid for hunting one (1) antlered or antlerless deer allowed during the current deer archery season - Ninety-nine Dollars (\$99.00),
c. during deer archery seasons occurring prior to January 16, 2021, for nonresidents which shall be valid for hunting all deer allowed during the current deer archery season- Two Hundred Ninety-nine Dollars (\$299.00), and
d. during any deer archery season occurring on or after January 16, 2021, for nonresidents which shall be valid for hunting all deer allowed during the current deer archery season- Two Hundred Seventy-nine Dollars (\$279.00);"; and

On Pages 4-5, by striking and deleting all of the language beginning with the second "for" on Page 4, Line 19 and through the semicolon on Page 5, Line 3, and inserting in lieu thereof the following language:

":

a. during deer primitive firearms seasons occurring prior to January 16, 2021, for youth nonresidents seventeen (17) years of age or younger which shall be valid for hunting one (1) antlerless deer allowed during the current calendar year deer primitive firearms season - Thirty Dollars (\$30.00),
b. during deer primitive firearms seasons occurring prior to January 16, 2021, for youth nonresidents seventeen (17) years of age or younger which shall be valid for hunting one (1) antlered or antlerless deer allowed during the current calendar year deer primitive firearms season - Ninety-nine Dollars (\$99.00),
c. during deer primitive firearms seasons occurring prior to January 16, 2021, for nonresidents which shall be valid for hunting all deer allowed during the current calendar year deer primitive firearms season- Two Hundred Ninety-nine Dollars (\$299.00), and
d. during any deer primitive firearms season occurring on or after January 16, 2021, for nonresidents which shall be valid for hunting all deer allowed during the current calendar year deer primitive firearms season- Two Hundred Seventy-nine Dollars (\$279.00);"; and

On Pages 4-5, by renumbering all paragraphs in subsection C to restore original statutory paragraph numbers; and

On Page 5, Line 12 ½, by inserting a new subsection D to read as follows and relettering the subsequent subsections:

"D. The Department of Wildlife Conservation shall provide a report to both the President Pro Tempore of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of the Oklahoma Legislature by February 1 of 2019 and 2020

setting forth information regarding licenses issued pursuant to paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of subsection C of this section, which shall include, but not be limited to:

1. The number of licenses issued during the most recent respective deer hunting seasons; and

2. A fiscal analysis comparing revenue generated from the fees of the licenses issued during the most recent respective deer hunting seasons compared to previous years and whether the deer hunting license structure is beneficial to the Department."; and

On Page 11, Section 2, Line 15, by deleting the date "November 1, 2017" and inserting in lieu thereof the date "January 16, 2018".